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ING Bank welcomes the opportunity to comment on the EBA Guidelines on the application of the 

definition of default as published on 22 September 2015 (EBA/CP/2015/15). We are happy to share with 

you our views on this important topic and are available in case you have any questions or would like to 

discuss further. 

 

We would also like to note our appreciation with regard to EBA’s work to further harmonise the IRB 

framework. The development of these Guidelines is an important step towards increased confidence in 

internal models to determine credit capital requirements. We are also pleased to see that increased 

alignment has been sought between the definition of default, IFRS 9 and the ITS on supervisory 

reporting on forbearance and non-performing exposures.  

 

Overall, we agree that the Guidelines as proposed by EBA would increase harmonisation between 

banks. However, we have concerns on a number of aspects of the Guidelines, most notably the 

proposed probation periods and the way the Guidelines should be implemented throughout the bank.  

 

These, and other, concerns are set out below, as are our responses to the specific questions included in 

the draft Guidelines. For the expected financial impact of the Guidelines we would like to refer you to 

the ING Bank results of the Quantitative Impact Study.  

 

General remarks 

A daily amounts past due counter as referred to in paragraph 19 of the Guidelines would be quite 

burdensome for institutions to implement. The costs of implementation and maintenance of IT 

systems that count days past due on a daily basis outweighs the limited benefit a daily counter will 

bring to the harmonisation of the counting of defaults. We do support EBA’s view that the frequency of 

the counting of days past due should be specified in the Guidelines, but request EBA to consider less 

strict criteria. In our view, a minimum frequency of monthly counting would be sufficient to reach the 

objectives of harmonisation and common standards, while limiting the implementation and 

maintenance costs. 
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Although the Guidelines cover most aspects of the definition of default, the counting of days past due 

is not fully covered. Most notably, the harmonisation of allocation of payments to outstanding 

instalments, also known as the “LIFO vs. FIFO issue”, is not addressed. We understood that this issue 

might be addressed in the final draft RTS on the materiality threshold that is planned for 2016, which 

would entail that the industry will not have an opportunity to comment on any proposal set forth by 

EBA. As this has been identified as a major item for any harmonisation efforts1, we would appreciate a 

possibility to collaborate with EBA on this topic to optimise increased harmonisation in the counting of 

days past due. 

 

We do have concerns on the implementation of the Guidelines. As these Guidelines require a large 

amount of changes to both policies and internal models, we kindly request EBA to provide additional 

guidance on the implementation for both banks and their supervisors. The current proposal could lead 

to individual agreements between banks and supervisors on the implementation, most notably on the 

adjustment of historical data. This could lead to less harmonisation and a less transparent situation for 

investors and supervisors in the years to come. More guidance will entail a more consistent 

implementation process and subsequently more comparability between banks during this process. 

 

1. Do you agree with the proposed definition of technical defaults? Do you believe that other 

situations should be included in this definition? If yes, please provide detailed proposals on 

how to address further possible situations. 

We partially agree with the proposal. However, in practice we regularly encounter defaults that, 

although technically in default, are not caused by a credit risk event. One could argue that these 

defaults should therefore not be taken into account in credit risk internal models and subsequent 

credit capital requirements. We do take note of EBA’s stance that banks should be able to solve these 

issues within 90 days. However, in practice this is not always possible. For instance, additional guidance 

is sought on how to deal with disputes of payments between the bank and a borrower. For example, 

within leasing, the borrower and the bank may have a dispute on to the quality of the leasing object. 

The dispute may cause the borrower to default based on the 90 days past due trigger. 

 

We are of the opinion that only defaults that are caused by credit risk events should be captured. 

Therefore, we request EBA to reconsider the definition of technical defaults to exclude these cases 

from the default portfolio. 

 

                                                           

 
1
 IIF RWA Task Force “Risk Weighted Assets Report”, November 2014 
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2. Do you consider the requirements on the treatment of factoring arrangements as 

appropriate and sufficiently clear? If not, please provide proposals for additional 

clarifications. 

Some more clarification might be needed on the exact definition of “full transfer of risks and benefits of 

the ceded receivables to the factor”. Generally, in non-recourse factoring transactions there may 

always be a certain recourse element left, mainly concerning the dilution risk. Notwithstanding these 

recourse elements, auditors in general accept such structures as off-balance for the client. 

 

The difficult part at present is what the implications of these requirements could be. In many non-

recourse factoring transactions the servicing of the underlying receivables remains with the seller 

which means that the factor would not be able to identify a default of an underlying receivable. 

 

3. Do you agree with the approach proposed for the treatment of specific credit risk 

adjustments? 

We agree with the approach for the treatment of specific credit risk adjustments and welcome the 

included harmonisation between the frameworks. We would like to note, however, that ‘Stage 3’ is not 

formally defined in IFRS 9. To reduce the chance of discrepancies in interpretation, we kindly propose 

to remove the references to Stage 3 and solely refer to credit-impaired instead. 

 

Also, additional guidance is sought on the treatment of ‘purchased or originated credit-impaired 

financial assets’ as defined under IFRS 9, under the proposed Guidelines. One could argue that these 

assets remain in Stage 3 as a credit-impaired asset for its remaining lifetime, as a lifetime expected 

loss will be recognised throughout the remaining lifetime of the asset. This raises the question if 

‘purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets’ should remain classified as defaulted until full 

maturity, i.e. would not be able to cure regardless of the client’s payment behaviour. In our view, this 

could entail input data in LGD models that do not reflect true economic reality, which could potentially 

lead to LGD models that might be less useful for internal risk management and decision making within 

the bank. Therefore, we kindly propose to exclude ‘purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 

assets’ from the criteria that impaired exposure should be classified as defaulted. 

 

We would also like to point out to EBA that IFRS 9 requires banks to apply a ´symmetrical´ approach to 

recognise impairment2, i.e. favourable changes in credit risk should be considered consistently with 

unfavourable changes in credit risk. This principle is consistent with the current CRR requirements, as 

an exposure can be considered cured as soon as “no trigger of default continues to apply”3. However, 

the proposed Guidelines would eliminate this alignment, due to the introduction of minimum 

probation periods in the Guidelines. Although we recognise that the accounting and regulatory 

framework should be considered separately, we are of the opinion that the elimination of this 

alignment could be considered a fundamental choice that should therefore be substantiated as such. 

An reduced alignment between the accounting and regulatory frameworks would entail a less 

transparent to investors and analysts. 

                                                           

 
2
 IFRS 9 BC5.210 - “an entity should recognise favourable changes in credit risk consistently with 

unfavourable changes in credit risk (i.e. the model should be ‘symmetrical’” 
3
 Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 article 178(5) 
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4. Do you consider the proposed treatment of the sale of credit obligations appropriate for the 

purpose of identification of default? 

During periods of stress the selling price of credit obligations tend to decrease due to the lack of 

appetite from investors. In order to limit the amount of defaults to be taking into account in internal 

models in a period of already increased capital demands caused by decreasing credit quality of the 

overall portfolio and economy, banks may become hesitant to sell credit obligations that include a 

decrease in credit quality (but have not defaulted yet). This may subsequently reduce flexibility in 

balance sheet management and could lead to a reduced credit supply to the real economy during 

periods of stress. This potentially has a pro-cyclical effect on the real economy. 

 

In addition, we have concerns of the level of the threshold. A 5% threshold might be easily breached 

due to a minor deterioration in the external rating or change in interest rates. We kindly propose to 

increase the level of the threshold to a more suitable level. 

 

5. Do you agree that expected cash flows before and after distressed restructuring should be 

discounted with the customer’s original effective interest rate or would you prefer to use 

the effective interest rate applicable at the moment before signing the restructuring 

arrangement? Do you consider the specification of the interest rate used for discounting of 

cash flows sufficiently clear? 

We agree that using the original effective interest rate would be most useful to discount the cash 

flows, as this is also used to assess the modification with IFRS 9. We are also of the opinion that the use 

of the original effective interest rate allows for a “fair” comparison between the expectations at 

origination and the expectations after the restructuring. 

 

In addition, we have some concerns on the level of the threshold against which the diminished 

financial obligation should be measured. We kindly request EBA to reconsider the threshold, taking into 

account the results of the Quantitative Impact Study. 

 

6. Do you agree that the purchase or origination of a financial asset at a material discount 

should be treated as an indication of unlikeliness to pay? 

We do not agree. Discounting on the face value of a financial asset may have numerous reasons 

outside the underlying credit worthiness: 

 Some markets may be more shallow and selling parties may be driven by wishes of 

diversification, strategic re-orientation or liquidity demands (e.g. 2008 crisis) in selling off at a 

discount. 

 Differences in assessment of pre-payment risks, liquidity risks, transfer risks between the buyer 

and seller may also lead to offering material discounts. 

 

Classifying assets bought at a discount due to one of both reasons outlined above as defaulted would 

lead to defaults that are not linked with the actual ability to pay of the counterparty. An alternative 

may be to consider adopting the criteria of “Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets” 

under IFRS 9 as unlikely to pay triggers. This would also increase harmonisation between both 

frameworks. 
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We would also like to mention that the requirement to classify credit frauds as default could, within 

some banks, lead to double counting between credit- and operational risk. In addition, one could argue 

that, for instance, identity thefts are not representative to the actual risk present within the portfolio 

and should therefore be excluded from the defaults used for IRB modelling. 

 

7. What probation periods before the return from default to non-defaulted status would you 

consider appropriate for different exposure classes and for distressed restructuring and all 

other indications of default? 

We understand that, although banks are required to monitor the re-defaults of the portfolio, minimum 

probation periods are prescribed by EBA. Banks are expected to revise their internal policies if the 

number of re-defaults is not limited. This could lead to a longer probation period than the absolute 

minimum set by the Guidelines. 

 

The Guidelines, however, do not prescribe what a limited number of re-defaults would actually be. This 

could lead to an inconsistency in supervisory practise, as the limited number of re-defaults would be 

interpreted differently by the various European supervisors. Therefore, we kindly propose to set a 

maximum relative amount of re-defaults instead of a minimum probation period. Banks would be 

required to increase the probation periods until the re-defaults are below the threshold. This would 

ensure a more risk-sensitive default definition, at the same time increasing harmonisation as all banks 

would use the same ‘re-default threshold’. In addition, banks would have an additional incentive to 

provide sufficient aftercare for cured clients. 

 

We would also like to point out to EBA the inconsistency between the probation periods and CRR article 

178 (5), which states that an exposure should be reclassified to a non-default status as soon as the 

default trigger no longer applies. The application of minimum probation periods would therefore, in our 

view, require a change in the CRR, most notably with regard to the probation period for non-distressed 

restructured defaults. 

 

The CRR uses “more than 90 days past due”, while the Guidelines uses a minimum 3 month probation 

period as set out in paragraph 58. For the sake of simplicity, we would like to propose to align the two 

definitions to three months. 

 

8. Do you agree with the proposed approach as regards to the level of application of the 

definition of default for retail exposures? 

We agree with the option of banks to determine the level of application for retail exposure to best fit 

internal risk management practices. However, we would like to note that a further clarification of 

‘retail’ with regard to the level of application could deviate from the internal segmentation that is used 

for internal risk management. This could lead to a number of process and implementation challenges. 
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9. Do you consider that where the obligor is defaulted on a significant part of its exposures 

this indicates the unlikeliness to pay of the remaining credit obligations of this obligor? 

Paragraph 80 of the draft Guidelines states that banks may consider it unlikely that all obligations of 

an obligor will be paid in full where a significant part of the exposure of that obligor is in default. Could 

EBA please confirm that this rule is optional for banks to adopt for retail portfolios where the level of 

application is at facility level, similar to the “other indications of unlikeliness to pay” listed in 

paragraphs 46 to 48? 

 

10. Do you agree with the approach proposed for the application of materiality threshold to 

joint credit obligations? 

Yes, we agree with the proposed approach for the application of materiality threshold to joint credit 

obligations. 

 

11. Do you agree with the requirements on internal governance for banks that use the IRB 

Approach? 

Yes, we agree with the requirements on internal governance as this is already in line with the CRR. 

 

We would, however, like to note that banks often use a default definition that best fits its internal risk 

management and decision making process, within regulatory requirements. This is also necessary to 

comply with the requirements as laid down by CRR article 144. We therefore appreciate the 

opportunity to use different definitions of default to best fit internal risk management and decision 

making process, as provided by paragraph 69 of the draft Guidelines. 


